24. Hedged foreign currency liabilities
- - - - -

US Dollar Euro

31 December 2017

JPY Other

1,665,532 43,684(2,879,166) (802,668) 11,930

HALK YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

Notes to the financial statements

for the Year Ended 31 December 2018
(Amounts are expressed in full Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

56

23 Nature and level of risks related to financial instruments (Cont’d)

23.3 Market risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity to foreign currency

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk denominated mainly in Euro, US Dollar and GBP.

The sensitivity of the Company to 10% increase and decrease of Euro, US Dollar and GBP presented below.

This rate is the rate that is used in reporting of the Company’s currency risk to top management and

represents possible change in foreign currency rates that is expected by the management. Sensitivity

analysis includes only foreign currency monetary items and represents the effect of change of 10% currency

rate at the end of period. Positive value represents increase on profit/loss and other equity items.

Foreign currency

increase against TL

Foreign currency

decrease against TL

1- US Dollar net asset/liability 4,875,729 (4,875,729)

2- Hedged risk (UD Dollar) (-) - -

3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) 4,875,729 (4,875,729)

4- Euro net asset/liability 1,186 (1,186)

5- Hedged risk (Euro) (-) - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) 1,186 (1,186)

7- Other net asset/liability 5,970 (5,970)

8- Hedged risk (Other) (-) - -

9- Other net effect (7+8) 5,970 (5,970)

Total (3+6+9) 4,882,885 (4,882,885)

10% change in other currencies against TL

10% change in Euro against TL

31 December 2018

10% change in US Dollar against TL

HALK YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

Notes to the financial statements

for the Year Ended 31 December 2018
(Amounts are expressed in full Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

57

23 Nature and level of risks related to financial instruments (Cont’d)

23.3 Market risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity to foreign currency (Cont’d)

Foreign currency

increase against TL

Foreign currency

decrease against TL

1- US Dollar net asset/liability 2,655,595 (2,655,595)